of Colorado, has this day sold to me one undivided one-eighth 
part of the Buckeye Lode, vein, mine, or deposit, situated on 
Fryer Hill, in the California mining district, in the county of 
Lake, in the State of Colorado, for the sum of ten thousand 
dollars, to be paid as follows, to wit, ($1308.43,) one thousand 
three hundred eight [t Vq -] dollars cash in hand, the receipt of 
which is hereby acknowledged.

Second. To pay all expenses for and on behalf of Edward

R. Sumner upon one undivided one-eighth part of said mine 
owned by Edward H. Sumner which have accrued since the first